

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (S.J) No. 340 of 2025

Binod Vishwakarma & Ors.

.....Appellants

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand

2. Vikram Kumar

.....Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Manoj Kr. Sah, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Anup Pawan Topno, A.P.P

For the Informant : Mr. H. K Shikarwar, Advocate

Order No: 04/ Dated: 06.08.2025

Mr. Manoj Kr. Sah, learned counsel for the appellant seeks permission to withdraw I.A No. 4933 of 2025 (filed for condoning the delay) with liberty to file fresh Interlocutory Application.

2. No objection has been raised by the learned counsel for the State as well as learned counsel for the informant.

3. Accordingly, learned counsel for the appellant is permitted to withdraw I.A No. 4933 of 2025 (filed for condoning the delay) with liberty to file fresh Interlocutory Application.

4. Thus, I.A No. 4933 of 2025 stands disposed of.

5. Put up this case after four weeks.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Avinash/