

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 340 of 2025

....

1. Binod Vishwakarma
2. Vivek Vishwakarma
3. Asraf Rahabar Ali @ Rahabar Quraishi **Appellants**

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Vikram Kumar **Respondents**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Manoj Kr. Sah, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Anup Pawan Topno, APP
For the Resp. No. 2 : Mr. H. K . Shikarwar, Advocate

.....

07/03.02.2026 During course of argument, it transpires that one Cr.M.P. No. 813 of 2013 is still pending as has been stated in para-2 of Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 340 of 2025. However, learned counsel for the appellants has submitted that Cr.M.P. No. 813 of 2013 has been withdrawn on 22.12.2025 before the Co-ordinate Bench (Hon'ble Mr. Justice Anil Kumar Choudhary) of this Court with liberty to file an appeal.

2. After obtaining the Web Copy of the order dated 22.12.2025 passed in Cr.M.P. No. 813 of 2013, it appears that the said Cr.M.P. No. 813 of 2013 has been withdrawn on 22.12.2025 before the Co-ordinate Bench (Hon'ble Mr. Justice Anil Kumar Choudhary) of this Court with liberty to file appeal.

3. The said Cr.M.P. No. 813 of 2013, which was filed for quashing the order taking cognizance dated 03.06.2022 passed by the learned Special Judge, SC/ST Act, Hazaribagh.

4. Thus, it is evident that this is not one of those cases in which the appellants were not aware about the pendency of case, rather this is one of those cases in which the appellants are fully

aware that a case under the provisions of SC/ST Act is pending against the appellants.

5. Call for the legible scanned copy of the Trial Court Records.

6. Put up this case after three weeks.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Dated 03.02.2026

Kamlesh/